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Subject: MULTI-PROGRAM PROJECT AMENDMENT 

RESOLUTION CMIA-PA-0809-010  
STIP AMENDMENT 08S-010 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) and the Sonoma County Transportation 
Agency (SCTA) recommend that the California Transportation Commission (Commission) amend 
the 2008 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) and the Corridor Mobility Improvement 
Account (CMIA) baseline agreement for the Central Phase A – US 101 HOV Lanes from north of 
Pepper Road to Rohnert Park Expressway project (PPNO 0775).  This item was noticed at the 
Commission’s February 19, 2009 meeting. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department and the Sonoma County Transportation Agency (SCTA) propose to amend the CMIA 
baseline agreement and the 2008 STIP for the Central Phase A – US 101 HOV Lanes from north of 
Pepper Road to Rohnert Park Expressway project to: 

• Transfer $2,947,000 in regional improvement program (RIP) shares from right of way (R/W) 
capital to construction ($1,747,000) and construction support ($1,200,000). 

• Revise overall project funding plan. 
 
Action Update:  This amendment has been revised to add additional information on the 
project scope and to update the funding plan to show the $1,200,000 in local Measure M funds 
as "Prior", rather than FY 2008/09.  Changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The project is to widen Route 101 from a four to a six-lane highway with the addition of High 
Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) lanes between north of Pepper Road to the Rohnert Park Expressway. 
 
The Department and the SCTA propose to transfer $2,947,000 in RIP shares from R/W capital to 
construction ($1,747,000) and construction support ($1,200,000).  A corresponding amount of local 
Measure M funds will be transferred from construction and construction support to R/W capital.  
The amount of $3,000 RIP will remain in R/W capital to cover previous expenditures.   There is no 
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change to the total project cost.  Additionally, the project scope remains consistent with the 
amended baseline approved under Resolution CMIA-PA-0708-017 on June 25, 2008. 
The purpose of this amendment is to consolidate R/W capital to one funding source.  Existing R/W 
capital has both STIP and Measure M, and this amendment will result in R/W capital being fully 
funded by Measure M (with the exception of $3,000 in prior expenditures).  Given the State's fiscal 
environment, this amendment will provide fund flexibility and will simplify the accounting of only 
one funding source for R/W capital. 
 
The Metropolitan Transportation Commission concurs with these changes. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
Be it resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Corridor 
Mobility Improvement Account baseline agreement and the 2008 State Transportation Improvement 
Program for the Central Phase A – US 101 HOV Lanes from north of Pepper Road to Rohnert Park 
Expressway project (PPNO 0775) as described above and in accordance with the changes reflected 
below. 
 

43,452 2,950 38,452
Change
Proposed

0
49,402

RIP                                     
Existing 49,402 5,950 3,000 5,000

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W12/13 PA&ED PS&E
R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

FUND TOTAL
11/1210/1109/1008/09Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(2,947) 2,947 (2,947) 1,747 0 1,200
3,003 46,399     3 40,199 3,000   6,200

CMIA                              
Existing 42,848 42,848 38,548 4,300
Change 0 0 0 0
Proposed 42,848  42,848      38,548    4,300
Measure M (MEAM)

Existing 26,000 18,000 
19,200

8,000 
6,800

6,750 6,800 500 10,000 750 1,200

Change 0 0 0 2,947 (1,747) 0 0 0 (1,200)

Proposed 26,000 18,000 
19,200

8,000 
6,800

    9,697 5,053 500 10,000 750 0

Total

Existing 118,250 23,950 
25,150

94,300 
93,100

    9,700 83,800 3,500 10,000 750 10,500

Change 0 (2,947) 2,947     0 0 0 0 0 0

Proposed 118,250 21,003 
22,203

97,247 
96,047    10,000 750 10,500 9,700 83,800 3,500

 
 


